WILLIAM J. SCOTT
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ILLINOIS
SPRINGFIELD

November 2, 1978
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BLECTIONS: :

Voter Registration for ' y A
Blection of Fire Protectien ‘ NN
District Trustees : A

Bonorable William D. Hendeks
State's Attorney of McDonou
Court House ;
Macomb, Illinois 61435

Dear Mr. Henderson

4 of the Election Code (Ill. Reav. Stat,
1977, ch. 46, par. 4-1 et seq.)., registration is not a require-
ment for voting for the election of trustees of the fire

protection district.
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'} Section 4a of “AN ACT in relation to fire protection
districts® (Ill. Rev. Stat. 1977, ch. 127 1/2, par. 24.1)
enables the electors of a fire protection district to have an
élected. rather than an appoihted. board of trustees. The
election of‘trustees is govéxhed by the provisions of the
Blectiuh code; Section 4a provides in pertinent part: |

" L * *
| # « * Except as otherwise provided in this
Act, the provisions of ‘The Election Code' shall

apply to and govern the nomination and elsction
of trustees,

* * & )
The proviasions of article 4 of the Elgction Code
describe the registration requirements for elections in counties
having a population of less than 500,000. The application of
ﬁhe registratich requirements is detailed in section 4-1 of
the Election Code (Ill. Rev. Stat. 1977, ch. 46, par. 4-l1)
which reads in pertinent part as follows:
"Except as provided in this Article 4,
it is unlawful for any person residing in a
county containing a population of less than

500,000, to vote at any primary, general or special
election at which any state, county or township
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officers are to be nominated ox éieéted; ox'at.anf

~ election at which propositions submitted by a con-
stitutional convention are to be voted on or at any
election at which officers of a city, village or in-
corporated town with a population of 500 or more
are to bs nominated or elected, unless such person
is at the time of such election a registered voter

under the provisions of this Article 4.

: The provisions of this Article do not apply to

electors voting in an election of any city, village or

incorporated town with a population of less than

500 or in any park district, school district,

drainage district, road district or sanitary

district election, except as provided in Section

{424 Or Section 4«=26, * * @ o } hd
The first paragraph of section 4~1 specifies the elections for
which registration is a reguirement. Because the election of
fire proteétian district trustees is not included in those
alections. reqistratian generally is not a requirsmant for
voting fox the election of district trustees.

The second paragraph of section 4-1 provides that
seetian 4~26 of the mlection Code (Ill. Rev. stat. 1977. ch.
46, pa:. 4~26) may make the registration reguirements in
article 4 applicable to certain special districts. It is clear
from the provisions of section 4~26.that in addition to the
districts listed in section 4~1, other special districts, in-
cluding fire protection districts, may adopt the registration
‘requirements in article 4. Section 4-26 provides in pertinent

part:
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“In any county having a population of less

than 500,000, any municipality, as defined in
Section 1-1-2 of the Illinois Municipal Code, as
now and hereafter amended, with a population of
less than 500, which has not adopted and is not
operating under the provizions of Axticles 6, 14 '
and 18 of this Act, and in any such county, any park
district, school district, . drainage district, road
district, or sanitary district or other municipality
ag defined in Section l--3, paragraph 5 of this Act
may, by ordinance duly adopted by the legielative

- authority thereof, adopt this Article 4 and make it
applicable to all elections held therein for the

- nomination at a primary and tho electien of the
offieers thereof. A

. B BN 'l‘.‘ | . "
" (Emphasis added.)

Paragraph 5;o£ section 1-3 of the Election Code gxll. Rev._St@t.
1977, ch. 46, par. 1l-3) defines “municipality” as “any political
ox gavarnmaﬁfal suhdivision#.' mharafq;e, the.bgard]af'truetées
of'ayfirefbrotection'district may adopt the provisians of article
4 of thé Blection Code pursuant‘to séctioﬁ 4-26_of the Code.
B - In summary, the provisions of the Election Code govetn
the election of fire protection district trustees. Gengrally.
the Code does not require voters for the electian}of diatrict
trusteeé to be registered. The board of trustees of the distriet.
however, may make ragiatratien a requirement for voting bj
adopting an appropriate:ordinance pursuant to section 4-é§ éf

the Blection Code.
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It should be noted that House Bill 2534, which
concerns the imblemantatiah b£;the achedu1e of cqﬁéolidétea
elections established by Public Act 80~936;1wpuid require the
voters at fire prqtegtioﬁ atstrict elections tc:bé-fegiﬁtékad.
The bill was amapdato:ily vet¢ed by the sovaﬁgd::dn September

19, 1978,

~

Very truly yours,

ATTORNEY GENERAL




